TARIFF DISTRIBUTION

FILE PACKAGE NO.: KY-17-0017

DATE:	April 3, 2017
STATE:	KENTUCKY
EFFECTIVE DATE:	04/03/2017
TYPE OF DISTRIBUTION:	Approved

PURPOSE: Reduce Line Change charge.

TARIFF SECTION G004 **PAGE NUMBER** 4.0.1 PAGE REVISION 0009

EFFECTIVE: April 3, 2017

A4. SERVICE CHARGES

A4.2 Application of Charges (Cont'd)

A4.2.7 Installment Billing

- A. Service may be established in advance of payment of service charges. At the customer's option, installation and Service Charges may be paid in up to twelve monthly installments meeting or exceeding the minimum monthly payment shown below. One Installment Billing Arrangement is applicable per customer request as defined in A4.1. If Installment Billing is requested on additional installation and Service Charges incurred while a balance is due, the additional charges will be established as a Separate Installment Billing arrangement.
- В. Installment Billing is not available to resellers of local exchange service.
- Installment Billing Service Fee С.

(a)

(a)

First 15-minute increment or fraction thereof

Per increment

Per increment

Each additional 15-minute increment or fraction thereof

Premises Work Charge

- An Installment Billing Service Fee is applicable to Installment Billing payment arrangements established for services 1. purchased from this Guidebook by residence customers, by business customers with ten lines or less, and to payment arrangements made for overdue bill balances per A2.4.3.
 - (a) The fee applies for each installment arrangement billed. It is not Concession eligible.
 - (b) Multiple Installment Billing Service fees may appear on one bill if the customer has multiple Installment Billing arrangements in effect.
 - (c) A customer paying the balance due in less than the predetermined number of installments will not be charged for unbilled installments.
 - (d) The fee will not apply to Lifeline service or CPE (Customer Provided Equipment).
- D. Rates and Charges

A4. Α

D.

1.

2.

р.	ixai	Kates and Charges				Monthly	
					Rate	USOC	
	1.	Per month, m	inimum installment payments				
		(a)	Residence		\$5.00	NA	
		(b)	Business		5.00	NA	
	2.	Service Fee					
		(a)	Residence		1.00	NA	
		(b)	Business		1.00	NA	
2 0	- h	()					
			harges for Connecting or Changing Ser	vice			
\4.3 .	1 Ra	ates and Char	ges				
				Residence	Business	USOC	
A.	Lin	e Connection Cl	narge				
	1.	Applies per ex	change access line or trunk or per NAR on ESSX-1 service.				
		(a)	First Line (per customer request)	\$49.00	\$75.00	NA	
		(b)	Additional Line (each)	30.00	75.00	NA	
B.	Lin	e Change Charg					
2.	1.	0 0	change access line or trunk or per NAR on ESSX-1 service.				
	1.	(a)	First Line (per customer request)	35.00	48.00	NA	
		(a) (b)		35.00	14.00	NA	
C	Car	()	Additional Line (each)	33.00	14.00	INA	
C.		condary Service	6				
	1.		istomer request		•• ••		
		(a)	Each	9.95	20.00	NA	

30.00

14.00

30.00

14.00

NA

NA